Email



The Executive Office

Civil Nuclear Constabulary

Building F6 Culham Science Centre

Abingdon

Oxon

OX14 3DB

Tel: 03303 135400

Website: https://www.gov.uk/cnc

15th March 2022

Dear

I am writing in response to your request for information regarding the below. Your request has been handled under Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. In accordance with Section 1(1) (a) of the Act I hereby confirm that the CNC/CNPA does hold information of the type specified.

I would be most grateful if you would provide me, under the Freedom of Information Act, the following information regarding your facilities management approach:

- 1. Which software solution(s) are used to manage your corporate property/assets including facilities management (CAFM)? When is this contract expected to expire and are you expecting to extend or renew this contract?
- 2. What was the actual contract value(s) of each contract?
- 3. Who is the senior officer (outside of procurement) responsible for this contract?
- 4. How are facilities management services (hard FM, soft FM or TFM) handled across your estate?
- 5. If any services are outsourced, which services and to which suppliers?
- 6. What are the start dates and durations of these contracts, and which services are included in each?
- 7. Is there an extension clause in the contract(s) and if so, what is the duration of the extension?

- 8. Has a decision been made yet on whether the contract(s) are being either extended or renewed?
- 9. What is the job title of the senior officer (outside of procurement) responsible for the contract(s)?
- 10. Do you utilise any outsourced helpdesk or FM integrator services? If so, with which supplier(s)?
- 11. Are you looking to commission any estate condition surveys this year?
- 12. Typically what type of fire related safety services would you outsource? FRA's, Compartmentation Surveys, Fire Strategy Development etc.
- 1. The CNC does not use Computer Aided Facilities Management Software in the management of it's Estates. The Estates / Assets are managed by a mix of ordinary Microsoft Products (Excel, Word, Team, Lists, Sharepoint), and Enterprise Software (Oracle).

The CNC Estate is included in Cabinet Office (Electronic Property Mapping Service. This is free of Charge / Web-based.

Government Property tools – ePIMS | Local Government Association

- 2. N/A
- 3. N/A
- 4. Most services are outsourced via single source or bundled contracts.
- 5. Please see attached Contracts Register.
- 6. Please see attached Contracts Register.
- 7. Please see attached Contracts Register.
- 8. Typically, contracts will be renewed if the contract allows for this and extension / renewal is granted under the Facilities Management Spending Control
- 9. Estates@cnc.police.uk
- 10. A helpdesk is provided by Interserve as part of the Total Facilities Management Contract for Griffin Park (please see attached FM Contracts register).
- 11. No
- 12. Annual reviews of Fire Risk Assessments are outsourced. Maintenance of Fire Fighting equipment (extinguishers, alarms etc ...) would be outsourced.

Some advice on Fire Strategy may be required on an ad hoc basis. Typically, this will be required when a new building is commissioned and as part of that process.

The Civil Nuclear Constabulary is a specialist armed police service dedicated to the civil nuclear industry, with Operational Policing Units

based at 10 civil nuclear sites in England and Scotland and over 1600 police officers and staff. The Constabulary headquarters is at Culham in Oxfordshire. The civil nuclear industry forms part of the UK's critical national infrastructure and the role of the Constabulary contribute to the overall framework of national security.

The purpose of the Constabulary is to protect licensed civil nuclear sites and to safeguard nuclear material in transit. The Constabulary works in partnership with the appropriate Home Office Police Force or Police Scotland at each site. Policing services required at each site are greed with nuclear operators in accordance with the Nuclear Industries Security Regulations 2003 and ratified by the UK regulator, the Office for Nuclear Regulation (ONR). Armed policing services are required at most civil nuclear sites in the United Kingdom. The majority of officers in the Constabulary are Authorised Firearms Officers.

The Constabulary is recognised by the National Police Chiefs' Council (NPCC) and the Association of Chief Police Officers in Scotland (ACPOS). Through the National Coordinated Policing Protocol, the Constabulary has established memorandums of understanding with the local police forces at all 10 Operational Policing Units. Mutual support and assistance enable the Constabulary to maintain focus on its core role.

We take our responsibilities under the Freedom of Information Act seriously but, if you feel your request has not been properly handled or you are otherwise dissatisfied with the outcome of your request, you have the right to complain. We will investigate the matter and endeavour to reply within 3 – 6 weeks. You should write in the first instance to:

Kristina Keefe
Disclosures Officer
CNC
Culham Science Centre
Abingdon
Oxfordshire
OX14 3DB

E-mail: FOI@cnc.pnn.police.uk

If you are still dissatisfied following our internal review, you have the right, under section 50 of the Act, to complain directly to the Information Commissioner. Before considering your complaint, the Information

Commissioner would normally expect you to have exhausted the complaints procedures provided by the CNPA.

The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

FOI Compliance Team (complaints)
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

If you require any further assistance in connection with this request please contact us at our address below:

Kristina Keefe
Disclosures Officer
CNC
Culham Science Centre
Abingdon
Oxfordshire
OX14 3DB

E-mail: FOI@cnc.pnn.police.uk

Yours sincerely Kristina Keefe Disclosures Officer

ID	Status	Description	Supplier	Category	Category Lead	Tota	al Contract	CNC Contract S	CNC Contract End Date	CNC Contract Length	CNC Extension Er	CNC Contract Extension O
542		Furniture for	DODTED OVANA OFF	E. Min.	A dama Maria ta		70.000	04 /00 /2040	24 /07 /2020	4.44	24 /07 /2022	.4.4
513	Live	CNC Estate Modular	PORTSDOWN OFF	Facilities	Adam White	£	70,000	01/08/2019	31/07/2020	1 Year	31/07/2022	+1+1
		Building Hire -										
		Buller										
662	Live		PORTAKABIN LTD	Facilities	Adam White	£	100,000	01/05/2020	30/04/2021	4 Years	30/04/2024	+1+1+1
		Southern Sites Planned										
		Maintenance										
414	Live		JOHNSON CONTRO	Facilities	Adam White	£	346,622	25/07/2018	24/07/2021	3 Years	24/07/2023	+1+1
		Summmergrov										
		e cleaning contract										
		001111111111111111111111111111111111111										
527	Live		BRITAIN HILLARY L	Facilities	Adam White	£	14,000	01/08/2019	31/07/2021	2 Years	31/03/2022	+6 months
		Security and										
		CCTV Systems Summergrove										
		Summergrove										
589	Live		SPIE UK	Facilities	Adam White	£	4,000	01/10/2019	30/09/2021	2 Years	31/03/2022	+6 months
		Provision of Generator at										
561	Live		THE BIG GREEN GE	Facilities	Adam White	£	24,000	10/12/2020	10/12/2021	2 Years	30/06/2022	+6 MONTHS
_		Southern					·	<u> </u>				
		FTU Interim										
480	Live	Gymnasium	ASPIRE DEFENCE	Facilities	Adam White	£	12,000	28/03/2019	27/03/2022	2 Years		No Extension
		Powercall 24/7										
		generator call										
		out service										
743	Live		SHENTON GROUP	Facilities	Adam White	£	1,368	18/06/2021	17/06/2022	1 Year		No Extension
		Print Services										
		(Framework)										
759	Live		H H GLOBAL	Facilities	Adam White	£	1,000	15/07/2021	14/07/2022	1 Year	14/07/2023	+1
		Secure Transport for										
		'Section 5'										
		Firearms										
382	Live	equipment	SAME DAY PLC	Facilities	Adam White	£	100,000	01/09/2019	31/08/2022	3 Years	31/08/2024	+2
		Weapons										
631	Live	Cabinets (2020)	PRIMETAKE LTD	Facilities	Adam White	£	10,000	13/10/2020	12/10/2022	2 Years		No Extension
031	LIVC	(2020)	I MINITELANT FID	i demities	Addin Willice		10,000	13/ 10/ 2020	12/10/2022	2 15013		110 EXCENSION

		Records										
		Information										
		Management										
		Service										
539	Live		Iron Mountain	Facilities	Adam White	£	100,000	01/07/2019	30/06/2023	4 Years	29/06/2026	+3
		Office										
		Machinery,										
		Equipment										
		and Supplies										
795	Live		ACS	Facilities	Adam White	£	180,000	06/08/2021	05/08/2023	2 Years	05/08/2025	+1+1
		Browning										
		Barracks: Lique										
		fied Petroleum										
		Gas										
490	Live		CALOR GAS LTD	Facilities	Adam White	£	40,800	20/11/2019	19/11/2023	4 Years		No Extension
		FORSS Cleaning										
		Contract										
739			CLEAN BEES	Facilities	Adam White	£	25,000	22/11/2021	21/11/2023	2 Years	21/11/2025	+1+1
		Bottled Water -										
		Sellafield and										
660	Live	Southern Sites	BWT UK LTD	Facilities	Adam White	£	1,031,116	09/03/2020	08/03/2024	4 Years		No Extension
		SOW for BPV										
		Tech Pubs and										
		Safety Case										
788	Live		TMS SUPPORT SOL	Facilities	Mike Murthwait	£	28,855	08/02/2022	06/02/2026	4 Years	07/02/2028	+1+1

ID+K10C3A1:K	Status	Description	Supplier	Category	Tota	l Contract	CNC Contract S	CNC Contract End Date	CNC Contract Length	CNC Extension En	CNC Contract Extension C
		Furniture for									
513	Live	CNC Estate	PORTSDOWN OFF	Facilities	£	70,000	01/08/2019	31/07/2020	1 Year	31/07/2022	+1+1
		Modular									
662	Livo	Building Hire	PORTAKABIN LTD	Encilities	£	100,000	01/05/2020	30/04/2021	4 Voors	30/04/2024	±1±1±1
002	Live	Southern	FORTAKABIN LTD	racilities		100,000	01/03/2020	30/04/2021	4 16013	30/04/2024	T1T1T1
		Sites Planned									
		Maintenance									
414	Live		JOHNSON CONTRO	Facilities	£	346,622	25/07/2018	24/07/2021	3 Years	24/07/2023	+1+1
		Summmergrov									
		e cleaning									
		contract									
527	Live		BRITAIN HILLARY L	Facilities	_	14.000	01/09/2010	31/07/2021	2 Voors	31/03/2022	I C manths
527	Live	Security and	BRITAIN HILLARY L	racilities	£	14,000	01/08/2019	31/07/2021	2 Years	31/03/2022	+o monuis
		CCTV Systems									
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,									
589	Live		SPIE UK	Facilities	£	4,000	01/10/2019	30/09/2021	2 Years	31/03/2022	+6 months
		Provision of									
561	Live	Generator	THE BIG GREEN GE	Facilities	£	24,000	10/12/2020	10/12/2021	2 Years	30/06/2022	+6 MONTHS
		Southern									
400		FTU Interim				40.000	20/22/2010	27/22/222	o v		
480	Live	Gymnasium	ASPIRE DEFENCE	Facilities	£	12,000	28/03/2019	27/03/2022	2 Years		No Extension
		Powercall 24/7									
		generator call									
		out service									
743	Live		SHENTON GROUP	Facilities	£	1,368	18/06/2021	17/06/2022	1 Year		No Extension
		Print Services									
		(Framework)					1- 1				
759	Live	C	H H GLOBAL	Facilities	£	1,000	15/07/2021	14/07/2022	1 Year	14/07/2023	+1
		Secure Transport for									
		'Section 5'									
		Firearms									
382	Live	equipment	SAME DAY PLC	Facilities	£	100,000	01/09/2019	31/08/2022	3 Years	31/08/2024	+2
332		Weapons				/ 3	. , ,	5-, 5-, -6-2		: , ::, =:2.	
		Cabinets									
631	Live	(2020)	PRIMETAKE LTD	Facilities	£	10,000	13/10/2020	12/10/2022	2 Years		No Extension

				1	_	1	1			1	ı
		Records									
		Information									
		Management									
		Service									
539	Live		Iron Mountain	Facilities	£	100,000	01/07/2019	30/06/2023	4 Years	29/06/2026	+3
		Office									
		Machinery,									
		Equipment									
		and Supplies									
795	Live		ACS	Facilities	£	180,000	06/08/2021	05/08/2023	2 Years	05/08/2025	+1+1
		Liquefied									
		Petroleum Gas									
490	Live		CALOR GAS LTD	Facilities	£	40,800	20/11/2019	19/11/2023	4 Years		No Extension
		FORSS									
		Cleaning									
		Contract									
739	Live		CLEAN BEES	Facilities	£	25,000	22/11/2021	21/11/2023	2 Years	21/11/2025	+1+1
		Bottled Water -				,					
		Sellafield and									
660	Live	Southern Sites	BWT UK LTD	Facilities	f	1,031,116	09/03/2020	08/03/2024	4 Years		No Extension
			, U			_,552,220	35, 55, 2520	00,00,2021			
		SOW for BPV									
		Tech Pubs and									
		Safety Case									
700	Live		TMC CLIDDODT CO	Cocilities	_	20.055	00/02/2022	00/02/2020	4 Voors	07/02/2020	.1.1
/88	Live		TMS SUPPORT SO	racilities	£	28,855	08/02/2022	06/02/2026	4 rears	07/02/2028	+1+1